


DIALOGUES IN SELF DISCOVERY LLC  MONTCLAIR, NEW JERSEY

Edited and with commentary by Aryeh Nielsen

Foreword by Frank Mosca

Introduction by Deborah Mendel

With contributions by Wendy Dolber

V O L U M E

2

The
Option Method

Th e Myth of Unhappiness
Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico 

on 
Th e Option Method and Attitude



Th e Option Method: Th e Myth of Unhappiness
Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico on Th e Option Method and Attitude

Volume 2

Materials © 2010 by Deborah Mendel
Foreword © 2010 by Frank Mosca

Commentary © 2010 by Aryeh Nielsen
“Th e Man Who Found Diamonds” © by Wendy Dolber

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be repro duced or 
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, 
including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage 
and retrieval system—except by a reviewer who may quote brief 

passages in a review to be printed in a magazine, newspaper, or on 
the Web—without permission in writing from the publisher.

Dialogues in Self Discovery LLC
P.O. Box 43161, Montclair, NJ 07043

www.DialoguesInSelfDiscovery.com

Disclaimer
Th e information provided within is not a substitute for professional 

medical advice and care. If you have specifi c needs, please see a 
professional health care provider.

Design by Williams Writing, Editing & Design
www.williamswriting.com

Volume 1
Paperback, ISBN 978-1-934450-01-7

Volume 2
Paperback, ISBN 978-1-934450-02-4

Volume 3
Paperback, ISBN 978-1-934450-03-1

Printed in the United States of America



Listen to your heart, 
for that is where knowledge acts.

Do only what attracts you.
Do what you feel like.
Cor Super Ratio. Th e Heart above logic.

—Bruce Di Marsico



vii

Contents

Foreword by Frank Mosca | xiii
Guide to the Collected Works | xv
Introduction by Deborah Mendel | xix
Notes to the Reader | xxi

Part I: Feelings, Beliefs, and Desires
Section I: Introduction to Beliefs | 3

Th e Body | 5
Words and Attitudes | 8
Beliefs Are Not a Problem | 10
You Do Your Own Believing | 15
Testing Beliefs | 16
Time and the Truth of Beliefs | 18
Believing as a Biological Reality | 25
Desire and Cause | 27

Section II: Introduction to Desires | 35
Boredom | 37
Attraction | 39
Wanting the Whole Package | 41
Wanting Is More Important than Getting | 43
Staying in Touch with What We Want More | 46
Desires and Wanting | 48

Commentaries by Aryeh Nielsen on “Feelings, Beliefs, and Desires” | 49
Truth, Belief, and Verifi cation | 51
Beliefs, Feelings, Truth | 53
Th e Option Understanding of Beliefs | 55
Th ere Are No Unhappy Emotions | 59



viii

Part II: Emotions
Section I: Our Role in Emotions | 63

Option Method Scientifi c Behavioral Model | 65
Emotional Dynamics Scientifi c Model Comparison | 66
Unhappy Concepts | 67
Justifi cations for Unhappiness | 68
Nothing Can Make You Unhappy | 69
What Is Th e Option Method? | 70
How Unhappiness Happens | 71
Why Are People Unhappy? | 75
Th e Perceived Locus of Unhappiness | 79

Section II: How We Create Emotions | 81
Comparative Consistency | 83
Prerequisite Preparation | 85

Commentaries by Aryeh Nielsen on “Emotions” | 89
Children Are Self-Created | 91
Symptoms vs. Emotions | 93

Part III: What Moves Us
Section I: Motivation from Happiness | 97

Wanting Is Suffi  cient | 99
Your Wanting | 104
Believing that Unhappiness Is Necessary to Motivate Ourselves | 109
Wanting to Be Unhappy to the Right Degree | 113
Wanting vs. Needing | 114
Not Knowing What You Want | 116

Section II: Motivation from Unhappiness | 119
Why We Use Unhappiness | 121
Negative Judgments Are Not Necessary | 124
Th e Only Th ing to Know Is What We Want | 131

Commentaries by Aryeh Nielsen on “What Moves Us” | 133
“Negative” Emotions | 135
Making How You Feel Wrong | 137



ix

Part IV: Wanting, Doing, and Knowing
Section I: Staying in Touch with Wanting | 141

Staying in Touch with Wanting | 143
What Do I Want Most? | 146
When Someone Says Th ey Do Not Know What Th ey Want | 149
Fear of Not Knowing Wanting | 152

Section II: Where Wanting Comes From | 155
Your Wanting Is a Favor to God | 157
Not Believing Yourself | 158

Section III: Forming and Changing Desires | 161
Attraction | 163
What Is Interesting? | 165
Fear of Our Changing Desires | 168
Happy and Wanting Change | 169
Persisting | 171
Beliefs Are Known as the Truth | 174

Section IV: Trying and Doing | 175
Trying | 177
Happiness Is the Most Eff ective Ground for Doing | 182
What I Can Do | 184
When You Don’t Know What to Do | 185
Doing as a Sign of Self | 187

Section V: Knowing | 189
Knowing | 191
Believing and Knowing | 192
Knowing More | 193

Commentaries by Aryeh Nielsen on “Wanting, Doing, and 
Knowing” | 195

People Are Always Doing What Th ey Want | 197

Part V: Relationships
Section I: About Relationships | 201

Relationships, Love, Sex, and Happiness | 203



x

Section II: Happiness Does Not Depend on Relationships | 205
Th e Only Kind of Happiness Is Personal Happiness | 207
My Wanting Is What I Intend to Have or Do or Be | 208

Section III: Love | 209
Happiness in Relationships | 211
On Loving | 217
Loving Has Nothing to Do with Happiness | 220
Loving, and Wanting to Love | 226

Section IV: Intimacy | 231
You Want to See My Love | 233
Commitment | 234
Th ere Is No Doubt about It for Me | 235
If You Loved Me, You Would . . .  | 237
Time and Feelings | 243
On Solitude and Close Relationships | 249
What I Do, Alone, Is My Doing Alone | 251

Section V: General Relationships | 253
I Can Want You to Want Something | 255
Asking and Giving | 257
When Two People Have the Same Experience | 258
Fearing the Attitudes of Others | 259
Enjoying Diff erences | 261
On Being Special | 262

Commentaries by Aryeh Nielsen on “Relationships” | 265
Freedom in Relation to Others’ Wanting | 267

Part VI: Believing Yourself
Section I: About Believing Yourself | 271

Believing We Need Help to Be Happy | 273
Section II: Self-Creation | 275

People Choose Th eir Beliefs, Every Belief | 277
Fear of Unhappiness | 279



xi

Section III: Being Allowed | 281
All People Are Allowed to Be Happy at All Times | 283
Allowed to Be | 284

Section IV: Your Feelings | 287
You Don’t Want to Feel Bad | 289
A Simple Option Method | 291

Part VII: Forms of Unhappiness
Section I: About Forms of Unhappiness | 295

Unhappy Motivation | 297
Th e Names of Unhappiness | 303

Section II: Flavors of Unhappiness | 305
Fear Itself Is Oft en Worse than What Is Feared | 307
Fear | 309
Guilt | 310
On Anxiety | 312
Despair | 313
Th e Basis for Shame | 314
Fear and Unhappiness (Sadness and Anger) | 315
Paranoia and Hysteria | 316
Why Aren’t You Perfectly Happy Already? | 317
What Is Depression? | 322
Being Appreciated | 323
Safety and Boredom | 325

Section III: Mistaken for Unhappiness | 327
Unhappiness Is Not a Physical Feeling | 329
Pain and Unhappiness | 333
Pain | 339
Psychological Hypochondriacs | 341
Physical Symptoms | 342

Commentaries by Aryeh Nielsen on “Forms of Unhappiness” | 345
Joy, Peace, Mania, Depression | 347



xii

Part VIII: Arguments against Happiness
Arguments against Happiness | 351
Being Too Happy | 353
Too Good to Be True? | 356
Unhappiness Is “But” | 358
Nature vs. Belief | 361
Happiness and Safety | 367
Fearing Th at We Could Turn Away from Happiness | 383

Acknowledgments | 385
Th e Editing Process | 387
About Bruce Di Marsico | 389
Index | 391



xiii

Foreword by Frank Mosca

The reader of these works is going to find a roadmap to the 
vast and varied workings of Bruce Di Marsico’s mind. But despite 
the sometime appearances of complexity, there will be a road sign 
pointing always, always in one direction: to your happiness. Th at is 
the key to remember as you set out on your journey. I know that this 
is what has sustained and enriched my own journey, one that began 
decades ago when I was fortunate to come upon Bruce’s ideas and 
then had the great fortune to meet and learn personally from him. 
Th is brief introduction is really simply one person’s experience of 
Bruce, of Th e Option Method and what that has meant in my life.

First at the core, it has meant everything. It has meant ongoing 
happiness to the degree that I learned to remember my happiness 
should I forget it. It has meant the disentangling of what seemed 
to be impossible knots of contradictions, complexities and conun-
drums that seemed never to yield to whatever I would bring to bear 
to try and help myself. Th e image of Bruce like Alexander cutting 
the Gordian knot of human misery comes to mind. But it was not 
an act of hubris, but one of immense insight that allowed him to see 
through the apparent insurmountability of the problem of human 
happiness. He could then dissolve what stood in the way and open to 
view that most profound but simple truth: your happiness is always 
yours; it is in fact what and who you are. Beliefs are the artifi cial 
blockages to that direct and incredible knowledge. Questions are 
the key to removing them.

Like Socrates, from whom he drew some inspiration, Bruce rel-
ished the dialogue and the coming to the key “I don’t know” mo-
ment. Th e moment when we stand on the edge of two worlds. Th e 
one we could now leave behind. Th e one we have constructed with 
the aid of culture in all its forms and confi gurations. Once the veil 



xiv

of our dedication to the pseudo-certainty of what we think we know 
is rent, we are naked to the possibility of taking that giant step to 
acknowledging the unshakeable truth of our own happiness now 
and in every moment we are privileged to allow ourselves to know it.

As you read these volumes it will at times seem that Bruce may be 
going off  in endless tangents of discussions. But these are not tangents 
at all. Remember, that one blinding truth about happiness is resisted 
by us in almost endless ways. His students and clients raised doubts 
and diffi  culties at every turn as they wrestled with the import of sur-
rendering their beliefs in some apparently necessary miseries, some 
absolutely irreducible requirements to be unhappy. Remember, our 
whole world rests upon these assumptions. It is no wonder then that 
Bruce brought his particular eloquence to elaborate and draw out 
incredible subtleties of argument, wit, and pure intellectual power 
to counter these objections and to continue thereby to hold out hope 
to those who continued to bury themselves in needless labyrinths of 
their own making. But he was patient; it was his signature strength. 
He knew what seemed to us to be at stake, and he wanted for all who 
would to hear that joy that he himself was living.

So, don’t hold back in your engagement with Bruce; he will not 
disappoint you. In all these decades, he has been my constant com-
panion in life and even in death. His words, his vision, his immense 
verve in being willing to take on your fears and doubts with extraor-
dinary intellectual skill will get you to that place you yearn for. So 
it has been with me, through so many unexpected turns and twists 
my life has taken.

Now in my seventies, I am fi lled with joy at the prospect of his work 
being made widely available. He has shone a bright, inextinguishable 
light into the shadows and darkness of the human condition. Do 
not fear it. It will not consume but will enlighten and elevate. I am 
so glad you are taking this opportunity to discover this for yourself. 
Written with deep gratitude,

Frank Mosca
May 5th, 2010
Hampton Bays, New York



xv

Guide to the Collected Works

Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico span three volumes, 
which together constitute his explanation of the truth about happi-
ness: that we are already perfectly happy, and unhappiness is merely 
the belief that we could somehow not be.

Th ese writings are created from lectures and writings created over 
a period of a quarter century. Bruce taught a number of extended 
courses on Option, and this book attempts to follow the general 
order of presentation in his teaching work, and to serve as a course 
in Th e Option Method and Attitude for those who were not able to 
experience Bruce fi rsthand.

Th e course progresses in this manner: fi rst, an introductory over-
view is presented (Overview of Th e Option Method). Th is is followed 
by core Option concepts (Happiness, Unhappiness, Feelings, Beliefs, 
Desires, Emotions, Motivation, Wanting, Doing, Knowing).

Next are the most immediate, everyday implications of these 
teachings (Relationships, Believing Yourself, Forms of Unhappiness), 
more advanced implications (Arguments against Happiness, Behavior, 
Myths), and then the most esoteric implications of Option (Happi-
ness without Reason, Enjoying Your Happiness, Option Mysticism).

Only at this point is Practicing Th e Option Method considered. 
Th e Option Attitude is the foundation of Th e Option Method. Just as 
“technically correct” music empty of emotion is an empty exercise, 
so is Th e Option Method practiced without the Option Attitude. 
Bruce did not cover the practice of Th e Option Method until well 
into his courses, so that the fundamental Option Attitude was well-
established in those who used the Method. He demonstrated and 
taught that once the Option attitude is well-understood, the practice 
of the Method fl ows organically.



xvi

Finally, Stories and Meditations and A Comprehensive Overview 
provide a summing up and review of Option teachings.

Th e material, while presenting an overall arc of argument, has 
many loopbacks and repetitions. Bruce oft en said the same thing 
in many diff erent ways so that everyone would have a chance to 
understand the implications of knowing that unhappiness cannot 
happen to us.

Th e truth of happiness is simple. Why does it take three volumes to 
explain? Because the belief in unhappiness takes many forms, and is 
incredibly complex. But to be happy, there is nothing to know. All the 
medicine contained within these volumes is to help release unhappy 
beliefs, and as they fall away, they become of no importance. Aft er 
studying the Collected Works, you will know far less than you did 
when you started. What you will no longer “know” and believe is 
that you have to be unhappy. And you will fi nd that, without these 
beliefs, you will know your own happiness.

Th e three volumes of 
Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico

Volume I
An Overview of Th e Option Method

Happiness
Unhappiness

Th e fi rst part of Volume I provides an overview of Th e Option Method, 
and touches on all aspects of Option, to provide a framework for 
understanding the details. Th e remainder of this volume explains 
happiness and unhappiness: happiness is what you are. Unhappiness 
is believing that what you are is somehow wrong.

Volume II
Feelings, Beliefs, and Desires

Emotions
Motivation

Wanting, Doing, and Knowing



xvii

Relationships
Believing Yourself

Forms of Unhappiness
Arguments against Happiness

Volume II starts by explaining how unhappiness happens. Believ-
ing, or predicting the consequences of an event for how you feel, is 
how emotions happen. Why does unhappiness happen? It is the 
(unnecessary) use of emotions to motivate your wanting. It also 
discusses happiness in the context of relationships, how happiness 
is synonymous with perfect self-trust, and the forms that unhappi-
ness takes. It concludes by dismantling arguments commonly made 
against happiness.

Volume III
Behavior
Myths

Happiness without Reason
Enjoying Your Happiness

Option Mysticism
Practicing Th e Option Method

Stories and Meditations
A Comprehensive Overview

Volume III addresses myths: the myths that behavior has anything 
to do with happiness, and myths such as “the meaning of life.” It 
continues with discussing how we need no reasons to be happy, and 
then discusses enjoying your happiness, as you get more and more in 
touch with it (perhaps ultimately manifested as a form of mysticism). 
It explains how to practice Th e Option Method to help you or others 
get more in touch with their happiness. It concludes contemplations 
on happiness in the form of stories and meditations, and two sum-
maries of Option teachings, one comprehensive and one reductive.



71

 How Unhappiness Happens
November 11, 1995

All people in all societies—all people in all societies and anyone 
that I knew of, and certainly anyone you’ve ever known—have 

always believed it was necessary to be unhappy in some way, even 
the most brilliant among us: Buddha, Jesus, Freud, all have believed 
it was necessary to be unhappy.

What was questioned was, what was the right thing to be unhappy 
about? What’s the wrong thing to be unhappy about? How much 
should you be unhappy about it?

Th e Option Method has shown us that people are unhappy to the 
degree to which they believe they need to be unhappy. For instance, 
if they believe that there’s something to be very unhappy about, 
they’ll be very unhappy about it. If they believe it’s something to 
be only slightly unhappy about, they’ll be slightly unhappy about it.

Stimulus Belief Response

Event
 Good Happy

 Bad Unhappy
 Neither Good nor Bad Okay

Th is diagram shows how human emotions are created. Maybe 
you’ve heard that they were created by choice, or maybe you’ve always 
believed that they just happened to you.

Th is is how human emotions are really created: there is an event 
(stimulus). Th ere’s the organism which experiences the stimulus—in 
this case, a human being. Aft er the event happens, the human being 
judges them as good, bad or neither good nor bad, and all human 
emotions are based on that.

{



 Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico, Volume 2 72 |

If you believe an event is good, you feel happy or as we oft en say, 
feel good. If you believe an event is bad, you feel bad or unhappy. 
And if you feel it’s neither good nor bad, you feel neither.

A human emotion does not exist separate from the judgment, 
and the event can even be illusory. It could be mythical. It could be 
a dream. It doesn’t even have to be real, but if you feel you need to 
judge it in any one of those three ways you’re going to get any one 
of those three results.

Even if you fi nd out later that the event was only a bad dream, while 
you believed that dream was bad, you felt bad. When you learned it 
was a dream you then decided it was a nothing.

Th e whole point of Th e Option Method is to help people see that 
their emotions don’t just happen to them. Th at’s the only thing that 
it’s meant to show. It can be used to help people be happy, but that 
isn’t its goal.

Th e goal of Th e Option Method is just simply to show people that 
they are not wandering souls being abused by the universe. Th at they 
just get unhappy about this and about that, unhappy about China and 
unhappy about taxes and unhappy about their boyfriend or girlfriend.

It is to explain why they have the kind of emotions that they have 
and that they’re not victims—that these unhappy emotions don’t 
just happen to them. Th ey are defi nitely a product of a judgment, 
without exception.

If there is something that looks like unhappiness, but it’s not a 
result of a judgment, then it’s not unhappiness. Th en you ate some-
thing bad or something like that. But if it’s not a result of a judgment, 
it’s not an emotion.

If it’s a feeling in your body, it’s a feeling in your body. Th ere are all 
kinds of feelings in your body. Th e only reason unhappiness produces 
something called a bad emotion is because you wouldn’t be satisfi ed 
if you didn’t identify that emotion as a bad feeling.

In other words, aft er you judged something as bad and you didn’t 
get a knot in your stomach, what good is your judgment? So if you 
don’t get a knot in your stomach and you don’t get a lump in your 
throat or you don’t get a headache or you don’t get tightness, you 
wouldn’t call it unhappiness.



Part II: Emotions | 73

It has to be believable to you. Believing is everything. So for it 
to be unhappy it has to be believable. Once you realize that, you 
can realize that even so-called bad feelings are merely feelings that 
you use in your own body. You created them in your own body and 
they’re your own feelings and you did them to yourself, and they are 
not inherently any problem.

Once you see you do them to yourself, then you can do one of two 
things. “I created this in order to experience feeling bad and I’m not 
into that” and decide that you know better; or you could say, “Hmm, 
I only do this if I believe I’m feeling bad about something, so I can 
look at that and see if I am feeling bad about it or not and be done 
with the feeling bad or not.’ ”

But in either case what happens is that most people are afraid of 
what they went and made themselves feel. For example, I’m a child 
and I decide that something that happened is something I don’t want. 
I’ve seen models of how people react to crying and I’ve seen what it’s 
like when my mommy’s upset and my daddy’s upset or something 
and I know certain kinds of vocabulary of unhappiness. My point of 
view is that I can’t be happy without this or without that or without 
the other thing.

I’ve rarely met a child who was worried about the starvation in 
China. It’s usually more to do with their diaper or their own toys or 
something like that. It’s usually very egocentric to start, because it 
wouldn’t make any sense otherwise.

You can’t go from worrying about your diaper to worrying about 
the world without something like that to use as a model.

So if you’re creating the illusion of unhappiness, or the make-
believe of unhappiness, or acting out unhappiness, all it takes is that 
you get good at it. You get good at feeling bad when you don’t get 
what you want and you just simply get so good at it you’re no longer 
talking about the learning process that was involved.

Any unhappiness is learned. In one way or another you’ve learned, 
before you ever heard there was a choice, that there are things to be 
unhappy about and you learned to be unhappy about them.

Actually you learned the kind of symptoms—you have symptoms 
that only Americans have; those of you who are American-born. 



 Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico, Volume 2 74 |

Th ere are symptoms of other cultures that you would never conceive 
of. We culturally learn to be unhappy and then we learn how to be 
unhappy. Th en there are subcultures. Th ere’s your region where you 
live. Th ere’s your family heritage. Th ere’s the way on your block and 
in your school. Th ere’s the way your friends do it. Th ere’s the way 
your family does it. Th e things they get unhappy about.

Th en there’s certainly aspiration to sophistication. So you start 
getting unhappy about the same thing as the New York Times’ critics 
get unhappy about and things like that.

Th e smarter you get, the fi ner you hone it. By the time you’ve 
got your master’s or Ph.D. you should be able to be unhappy about 
anything in the world—even a Rembrandt, because it’s cool or it’s 
smart to be unhappy about that.

Th ere are lots of myths that perpetuate unhappiness; that it’s good 
for you, that it helps you, that it makes you stay on your toes, that it 
keeps you in touch with reality, and so on. We’ll talk about how those 
things are mythical later, but unhappiness is still constantly being 
supported by those beliefs.

Th e Option Method starts with that realization that these are 
beliefs: the belief that something is good, the belief that something 
is bad. I call it a judgment because it aff ects our emotions.

If it doesn’t aff ect your emotions, for instance, if you believe a 
knife is good for cutting there is no reason to feel anything about 
that. Th at’s not an emotional judgment. Th at’s meant to be a factual 
judgment and insofar as you make factual judgments you don’t have 
emotions, except if you’re glad that you have a sharp knife to cut with.

But to say knives are evil or guns are evil is like saying, “you mean 
a knife that my surgeon uses is evil? Th e scalpel that he uses to save 
lives is evil?” No. Calling things bad and evil tends to be a moral 
judgment; overall judgments that just mean they’re bad if they exist.



109

Believing that Unhappiness Is 
Necessary to Motivate Ourselves

We want our wanting to be clear, with no alternative choices, 
confl icts or temptations.

Th e way we make it clearer is by increasing fear. Why do we ever 
begin that? Where did it ever start? Why do we use unhappiness at 
all? Why do we use unhappiness in any particular incident? Because 
we believe in it.

Why do we keep being afraid we won’t have enough motivation? Be-
cause we’ve given up in the past. It’s a cycle. I’ve proven to myself that I 
don’t have motivation because I’ve made things very painful, and then 
stopped because it was so painful. For example, I wanted to be closer 
to you, and I made that painful, so I gave up on you and went to some-
body else. Th at was my proof to myself that I do give up on what I want.

If events change and what we are doing becomes not worth it, 
that’s fi ne. But usually events don’t change; we start changing: We 
become more unhappy about the traffi  c, and now it becomes less and 
less worth it to go to work—but maybe the traffi  c didn’t get worse, 
it might even have gotten better.

It wasn’t that we just simply decided it wasn’t worth it. It was 
because we’ve been giving ourselves fear and we sold out. It was not 
that it really wasn’t worth it, it is just that I made it so painful that it 
became not worth it. So I’ll start the same thing all over again with 
somebody else or in another circumstance because I know that I’m 
the villain in this. If it really was not worth it I wouldn’t keep doing 
that sort of thing.

It is fear of being distracted from what you really want more; and 
in the example that I gave, the fear was that I’ll be distracted from 
wanting your approval into wanting to be honest, when what I want 
even more is your approval.

Th is is all under the heading of “motivating myself to continue 
wanting.” I become afraid that I will want less rather than more. A 



 Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico, Volume 2 110 |

corollary fear to this is that somehow I won’t know what is more 
important, all based on fear that I won’t continue wanting what is 
more important.

When you think you’re not going to do what you want to do, you 
call it evil, or unhappiness. You’re using the whole belief in unhappi-
ness to motivate yourself, which is based on a lack of self-confi dence. 
Th e fact that you would dare to think that you might not do what you 
want to do, you’re using that to make sure that you keep wanting to 
do it. You’re giving yourself an extra motivation that you don’t need, 
but you don’t know that because you believe you’ll give up.

Fear of Making the Wrong Decision
Th e corollary fear is that I somehow won’t know what is more 

important. “Important” is that which will lead to getting more, that 
which will be a better preparation for our future life. And therefore, 
I’m afraid that I will choose the less important thing, the “wrong” 
thing, and I use this fear to ensure that I keep wanting the “better” 
thing. And it is not as important that I get what is better in this case, 
but that if I don’t get it, at least it is not a result of my not wanting it. 
If I don’t know the best thing to want at a given moment—in other 
words, the way of getting more, ultimately—then what becomes the 
most important thing is that at least I keep wanting to know what 
are the best things to want, so that if I can’t know right now what 
the best things are to want at least I must keep alive the desire to 
know what the best things are, because otherwise without that, I’ll 
never know what the best things are.

Th is is the fear of making the wrong decision. I become afraid 
that even if I knew what the better choice was I wouldn’t choose it, 
that I wouldn’t do what is more important.

I don’t know what will lead to more. I don’t know what’s the best 
thing to want. I just don’t know the future. I don’t know with the facts 
that I have got which will lead to more for me, what choice would be 
the better prerequisite preparation for my happiness. Since I don’t 
know, I become unhappy in order to decide. I fear that in the future 
I may believe that the other choice, whichever one I didn’t choose, 
would have led to getting me more happiness, and I’m afraid that I 
might regret my choice. I use the fear to help me. I’m afraid that in 
the future I’ll say, “I should have known better.”

In order to reassure myself that I really want whatever is more, I 



Part III : What Moves Us | 111

must rack my brain and become afraid so that I will be able to say, 
“I couldn’t have known better, I did the best I could have possibly 
done at the time.” I want to assure myself that I don’t want to be 
self-defeating. In case the future comes and it turns out that the 
other choice would have been the better choice, I want to be able to 
say, “It wasn’t because I screwed myself.”

So I use fear of not knowing what is more important to decide 
what is more important, to assure myself that I don’t want to be 
self-defeating, and that I take my wanting more very seriously. I am 
afraid that I only made the wrong decision because I really didn’t 
want to know what the better thing was for me. I’m afraid of seeing 
that I’m really a self-defeating son-of-a-bitch.

Having Reasons to Be Unhappy
I’ll believe there must be a reason why I’m unhappy, because I 

will always want more, and if there is no reason to be unhappy, if I 
don’t conjure up a reason, then there seems to be no way to make 
certain that I keep wanting more. Th at’s why everybody’s got a reason 
why they’re unhappy—but it is all bull. When I am conducting a 
session, I allow for each person’s integrity and never push them, and 
everybody’s got their own reason. Th e ultimate reason is that, even 
if there wasn’t a reason they want there to be one. And many, many 
times, always in my practice we’ve come down to: “I don’t know, I 
don’t have the reason, but there must be one. Th ere is no reason to be 
unhappy about this, but I’m unhappy about this”—coming up with 
a good reason that is never really a good reason when they explore it.

Always looking for a reason to be unhappy, always wanting to 
believe that there’s a reason to be unhappy. Th at way I can reassure 
myself that I want better, because I’m afraid that I won’t keep want-
ing what is better unless I fear.

Th e two important things that we want in general: the most impor-
tant is that at least I assure myself that I want. Secondly, my unhappi-
ness at least keeps my wanting alive. Th en if I keep my wanting alive, 
at least then maybe I can know what I want. Th is is more important 
than, for instance, a particular thing. A particular thing would be to 
want a cigarette, to want a drink, to want to walk, to want clothing, 
to want anything in particular. I’ll give up any of those, in fact. I’ll 
screw myself left  and right. I’ll give up everything. I’ll even give up 
life as long as I keep on wanting—I won’t give up wanting.



 Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico, Volume 2 112 |

Unhappiness Is a Motivator for Achieving Happiness
I want what I want and I want to keep my wanting alive. It be-

comes obvious in many cases that this is so painful when there is a 
deep depression, where a person just doesn’t want anything. Th ey’re 
scared to death of wanting, because what they want so much, and 
what we all want so much, is happiness. Ultimately, unhappiness is 
a motivator toward achieving happiness. What’s beyond all these 
wantings is the wanting of happiness, and that really can confl ict 
with wanting when you’re using unhappiness as a motivator for 
achieving happiness.

I gave you a model of all the various ways how we use unhappiness 
to motivate ourselves and others. We use it to motivate ourselves to 
either get what we want or at least to keep the wanting alive. In my 
continuing to keep wanting alive, the most important thing is that 
I keep wanting, so what I’ll use will be the fear of giving up wanting. 
Another way of keeping my wanting alive is to keep the importance 
of the desired thing in my mind, to decide that that thing I want is 
important. I create that by one of two ways: by comparative consis-
tency or by prerequisite preparation.

Happy people do that too; but this is the way, in unhappiness, we 
pervert these against us. Certainly, in happiness we can invert things: 
good is not losing a little, better is to not lose more.

So now make this become real for you. Pick anything, anything 
that anybody might be unhappy about, and I mean anything. Find 
out how it is used as a motivator. If you do that right now you’ll 
fi nd out that you’re practicing Th e Option Method. You will all be 
inventing Th e Option Method right now for yourself without ever 
having been told what it is all about. If you just try to fi nd out how 
unhappiness is used as a motivator—pick any unhappiness, try to 
fi nd out how it is used as a motivator—you will be creating Th e 
Option Method.

Say to yourself, “How do I use unhappiness to motivate myself?” 
And you say, “Here’s an example” and you give an example. And 
get really deep into that experience.

Th e idea is, “I use unhappiness to motivate myself.”
“Oh, really? How? How am I using it now?”



391

A
Anger 315
Anxiety 312
Appreciation 323
Asking 257
Attraction 39, 163

B
Behavior

Option Method model of 65
Beliefs

and causality 27
as biological 25
as not a problem 10
as not verbal 8
as personal 15
biological defi nition 53
defi ned 55
known as the truth 174
testing 16, 51

Body
as happy 6
believing with 5

Boredom 37, 325

C
Commitment 234
Consequences 277

D
Debts. See  Obligation
Depression 322, 347
Desire

and causality 27
Desiring. See  Wanting
Despair 313
Doing

as sign of self 187
happiness and 182
not knowing what to do 185
possible 184
what you want 197

E
Emotions 131

and wanting 59
in relation to Stimulus-

Organism-Response 66
negative 135

F
Fear 307, 309

of changing desires 168
Feelings

bad 289
Future

and believing 18

Index



 Th e Collected Works of Bruce Di Marsico, Volume 2 392 |

G
Giving 257
Guilt 310

H
Happiness 353

and wanting things to be 
diff erent 169

arguments against 351
as personal 207
as too good to be true 356
as unsafe 367
as your present state 317
fearing turning away from 383

Happy
being allowed to be 283
not needing help to be 273

Hysteria 316

I
Innocence 284
Interesting

what is 165

J
Joy 347
Judgments

as unnecessary 124

K
Knowing 191

more 193
not believing our 192

L
Love

demonstrating 233
not being sure if present 235

placing conditions on 237
Loving 217

and happiness 220
and wanting to love 226

Lying 277

M
Mania 347
Motivation

kinds of 65
unhappy 297

N
Needing 114

O
Obligation 185
Option Method

purpose of 70
simple form 291

Others
fearing attitudes of 259
our diff erences from 261

P
Pain 333, 339
Paranoia 316
Past

and beliefs 18
Peace 347
Persistence 171
Physical Symptoms 93, 329, 342

R
Relationships 211

and experience 258
and happiness 203
and personal choice 261



Index | 393

Relationships, continued
changes in feelings 243
closeness of 249
solitude and 249

S
Sadness 315
Safety 325, 367
Self-Creation 91, 277
Shame 314
Society

standing apart from 262
Stupidity 298

T
Time

and beliefs 18
Truth

biological defi nition 53
of beliefs 51

Trying 177

U
Unhappiness

and emotions 59
as natural 361
as not believing yourself 158
as not caused 69
attitude of 358
being consistent in 83
fear of 279
justifi cation for 68
locus of 79
names for 303
pretend 341
to the right degree 113
understood via Stimulus-Belief-

Response 71

Unhappy
concepts 67

W
Wanting

and desiring 48
and emotions 59
as favor to God 157
as not requiring justifi cation 104
as preparation for more 

happiness 85
as suffi  cient motivation 99
as the most useful knowledge 

131
context of 152
defi ned 208
in practical context 41
most 146
not knowing 149
of others 267
other people to want something 

255
staying in touch with 46
vs. getting 43, 121
vs. needing 114

Wants
not knowing 116, 152

Words
meaning of 8


	Front Cover
	Copyright
	Table of Contents
	Foreword by Frank Mosca
	Guide to the Collected Works
	How Unhappiness Happens
	Believing that Unhappiness is Necessry to Motivate Ourselves
	Index



